
OJ/S S205
24/10/2018
467116-2018-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 1 / 6

24/10/2018 S205
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 6

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:467116-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML

Germany-Frankfurt am Main: ECB - Provision of temporary
labour for financial accounting operations (PRO-003037)

2018/S 205-467116

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

European Central Bank
Sonnemannstrasse 22
Frankfurt am Main
60314
Germany
Contact person: Laura Eberts
Telephone:  +49 69/13440
E-mail: procurement@ecb.europa.eu 
Fax:  +49 69/13447110
NUTS code: DE712
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.ecb.europa.eu

I.2) Information about joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Economic and financial affairs

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Provision of temporary labour for financial accounting operations (PRO-003037)
Reference number: PRO-003037

II.1.2) Main CPV code
79620000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:

mailto:procurement@ecb.europa.eu
http://www.ecb.europa.eu


OJ/S S205
24/10/2018
467116-2018-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 2 / 6

24/10/2018 S205
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 6

The European Central Bank (ECB) sought through this open procedure a supplier for the provision of temporary
labour for financial accounting operations and intend to award framework contracts (the ‘Contract’) with a
duration of 4 years to a maximum of 6 providers, if available, offering the best value for money.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 530 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DE712

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The European Central Bank (ECB) was seeking through this open procedure a supplier for the provision of
temporary labour for financial accounting operations and intended to award framework contracts (the ‘Contract’)
with a duration of 4 years to a maximum of 6 providers, if available, offering the best value for money.
The temporary labour was sought for three profiles: (a) profile 1 — Junior Accountant Accounting operations (b)
profile 2 — Junior Accountant Functional Support, and (c) Senior Accountant, Accounting.
The successful Tenderers shall supply the staff in accordance with the requirements laid down in the
German Act concerning the supply of temporary labour (“Arbeitnehmerüberlassungsgesetz” (AÜG)) and the
requirements set out in the draft framework agreement. Therefore Tenderers shall hold or at least have applied
for a permit to supply temporary labour as part of their business in accordance with § 1(1) of AÜG. The permit
must be issued by the competent German employment office. It must be available at the latest when the ECB
decides on the award of the contract. According to German Labour Law.It is not sufficient, that this permit is
held by a subcontractor. Tenderers not having such permit at this point in time will be excluded. The successful
Tenderers will be awarded a framework agreement for the supply of temporary labour, a draft of which is
attached as Annex 3.
Moreover, Tenderers shall represent and warrant that they ensure equal treatment including equal pay or
employs its Staff members under a valid collective agreement justifying deviation from these principles
according to § 8 AÜG. Tenderers represent and warrant their compliance with all statutory and/or collectively
agreed minimum wage levels.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Quality of the technical offer / Weighting: 40
Price - Weighting: 60

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
The total value of the procurement and the contract(s) indicated in this Contract Award Notice is/are indicative
non-binding spending estimate(s) at the time of contract award. The actual value of the contract(s) may differ
and will be determined by actual business needs.

Section IV: Procedure



OJ/S S205
24/10/2018
467116-2018-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 3 / 6

24/10/2018 S205
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 6

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2017/S 122-246612

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Title:
Provision of temporary labour for financial accounting operations (PRO-003037)

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
31/08/2018

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 7
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
GULP Solution Services GmbH & Co. KG
Breite Straße 137-139
Köln
50667
Germany
NUTS code: DE712
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 530 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Title:
Provision of temporary labour for financial accounting operations (PRO-003037)

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
29/08/2018

V.2.2) Information about tenders

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:246612-2017:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S205
24/10/2018
467116-2018-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 4 / 6

24/10/2018 S205
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 6

Number of tenders received: 7
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Amadeus FiRe AG
Hanauer Landstraße 160
Frankfurt am Main
60314
Germany
NUTS code: DE712
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 530 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Title:
Provision of temporary labour for financial accounting operations (PRO-003037)

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
14/09/2018

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 7
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Bankpower GmbH Personaldienstleistungen
Große Gallusstraße 1-7
Frankfurt am Main
60311
Germany
NUTS code: DE712
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 530 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Title:
Provision of temporary labour for financial accounting operations (PRO-003037)

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
28/08/2018

V.2.2) Information about tenders



OJ/S S205
24/10/2018
467116-2018-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 5 / 6

24/10/2018 S205
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 6

Number of tenders received: 7
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
BS Wutow GmbH
Eschersheimer Landstrasse 6
Frankfurt am Main
60322
Germany
NUTS code: DE712
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 530 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Title:
Provision of temporary labour for financial accounting operations (PRO-003037)

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
29/08/2018

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 7
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
TÜV Rheinland Personal GmbH
Zeilweg 44
Frankfurt am Main
60439
Germany
NUTS code: DE712
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 530 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

The procurement procedure has been conducted in accordance with Decision ECB/2016/2 of 9.2.2016 laying
down the rules on procurement, OJ L 45, 20.2.2016, p. 15 (as amended) available on the ECB website: http://
www.ecb.europa.eu/ecb/jobsproc/tenders/html/index.en.html.
— The total value of the contract(s) indicated in Section V.2.4 is an indicative non-binding spending estimate
at the time of contract award. The actual value of the contract(s) may differ and will be determined by actual
business needs,

http://www.ecb.europa.eu/ecb/jobsproc/tenders/html/index.en.html
http://www.ecb.europa.eu/ecb/jobsproc/tenders/html/index.en.html


OJ/S S205
24/10/2018
467116-2018-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 6 / 6

24/10/2018 S205
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

6 / 6

— The estimated value indicated by contractor in multi-supplier framework agreements refers to the total value
of the contract.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Procurement Review Body of the European Central Bank, c/o Legal Advice Team
Sonnemannstrasse 20
Frankfurt am Main
60314
Germany
Telephone:  +49 6913440
Fax:  +49 6913446886
Internet address: http://www.ecb.europa.eu

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
European Ombudsman
1 avenue du Président Robert Schuman
Strasbourg
67001
France

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
15 days from the receipt of the information specified in Article 34(3) of ECB Decision 2016/2 laying down
the Rules on Procurement or, if no information is requested, 15 days from the receipt of the notification to
unsuccessful tenderers. Further requirements are outlined in Article 39 of this Decision. A complaint to the
European Ombudsman does not affect the deadline for lodging appeals.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Central Procurement Office
Sonnemannstrasse 20
Frankfurt am Main
60314
Germany
Telephone:  +49 6913440
Internet address: http://www.ecb.europa.eu

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
12/10/2018

http://www.ecb.europa.eu
http://www.ecb.europa.eu

